

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3638

ANSWERED ON 17.12.2024


STATUS OF SCOOTERS INDIA LIMITED


3638. DR. THIRUMAAVALAVAN THOLKAPPIYAN:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is aware of the present status of Scooters India Limited;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government has any plan to make Scooters India Limited a formidable competitor to the private two and three wheeler manufacturer; and


(d) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a): Yes.


(b): Cabinet has approved closure of the Scooters India Limited (SIL) on 20th January, 2021.

Operations of SIL were closed and all the employees of SIL were given VRS in the year 2021.

The moveable assets have been disposed off. The land has been returned to Uttar Pradesh

Government and the Shares of SIL have been delisted from Stock Exchange.


(c): There is no such proposal.


(d): The operations of SIL have already been closed, employees have been given VRS and the land has been returned to UP Government.


*******

